

BOISE COUNTY

RESOLUTION #2018-44 A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION TO DECLARE A DISASTER EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, there is threat to life and property in **BOISE COUNTY** as the result of the "MM 73, on Highway 55, Wildland Fire", which started on July 25th, 2018, and continues; and

WHEREAS, a disaster emergency as defined in Section 46-1002, Idaho Code, is in existence in **BOISE COUNTY**, due to the imminent threat to life and property created by uncontrolled wildfire within unincorporated properties of Boise County; and

WHEREAS, Section 46-1011, Idaho Code, authorizes the Commissioners of **BOISE COUNTY**, Idaho to declare a disaster emergency to authorize the furnishing of aid and assistance, thereunder;

WHEREAS, Section 31-828, Idaho Code grants the Board of County Commissioners the power and duty to perform all act and things which may be necessary to the full discharge of its duties as Chief Executive authority of the County government.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved and declared by the **BOISE COUNTY** Board of Commissioners, as follows:

- A disaster emergency is hereby declared to exist within BOISE COUNTY, created by the Highway 55, MM 73 Wildland Fire and creating an imminent threat to life and property and;
- 2. These conditions require the activation of the response and recovery aspects of all applicable local disaster emergency plans and;
- 3. The need to acquire resources in addition to the those available from **BOISE COUNTY** and its cooperators requires that contracts be negotiated and consummated by the Incident Management Team and Incident Commander Tony DeMasters; and
- 4. Such disaster may require state emergency assistance to supplement local efforts to protect, rehabilitate and replace public property and to provide a coordinated multiagency effort to mitigate, avert and lessen the threat and impact of the disaster.

IT IS FURTHER RESOVED AND DECLARED a disaster emergency so as to activate, without delay, the response and recovery aspects per the Boise County Emergency Operations Plan, as concurred to by the Board of Commissioners during an emergency meeting established under Idaho Code 74-204(2), and motioned to be approved by Commissioner Laura L. Baker, on July 27th, 2018.

APPROVED and **ADOPTED** in public session, during an emergency meeting, on this 27th day of July, 2018.



Attest:

Mary T Prisco, Clerk to the Board

BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ALAN D. WARD, Chairman

District II

LAURA L. BAKER, Commissioner

District III

ROGER B. JACKSON Commissioner

District I